
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 23 February 2022 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 at 10.00 am, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee.  

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum. 
 

Select Committee Public Open Forum ~ Guidance  
 

Our Select Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the live 
stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website 
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any proposals being 
discussed by Select Committees, you can submit your representation 
via this form 
 

 Please share your views by uploading a video or audio file (maximum of 
4 minutes) or; 

 Please submit a written representation (via Microsoft Word, maximum 
of 500 words) 
 
You will need to register for a My Monmouthshire account in order to 
submit the representation or use your log in, if you have registered 
previously.  
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three 

 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk%2FmgCalendarMonthView.aspx%3FGL%3D1%26bcr%3D1&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744676017%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2coXXLd7oTGoOlkC5mfbfQVSnmvKVa8zWwDLn5yNqfA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744685972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zVeAfmo8771iiapn7U8Uw8v8O67hn0Vnag7A4Isrc30%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744685972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zVeAfmo8771iiapn7U8Uw8v8O67hn0Vnag7A4Isrc30%3D&reserved=0


 

 

clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
If representations received exceed 30 minutes, a selection of these 
based on theme will be shared at the Select Committee meeting.  All 
representations received will be made available to councillors prior to 
the meeting. 
 
If you would like to suggest future topics for scrutiny by one of our 
Select Committees, please do so by emailing 
Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

4.   Family Support Services 
 
To provide a report on aims and objectives of the service and to discuss the 
outcomes for children and young people and the impact of the service. 

 

1 - 18 

5.   Budget Monitoring 
 
Scrutiny of the budgetary position (revenue and capital) for services falling 
under the committee’s remit at Month 9. 

 

19 - 62 

6.   Children and Young People Select Committee Forward Work Programme 

 
63 - 64 

7.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings: 
 

 20th January 2022 

 31st January 2022 (Special) 

 

65 - 72 

8.   To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 7th April 2022 at 
10.00am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

mailto:Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk


[...]
cers and questions for the Cabinet Member 

Questions for the Meeting 

Scrutinising Performance 
 
1. How does performance compare with previous 

years?  Is it better/worse? Why? 
 

2. How does performance compare with other 
councils/other service providers?  Is it 
better/worse? Why? 

 
3. How does performance compare with set 

targets?  Is it better/worse? Why?  

 
4. How were performance targets set?  Are they 

challenging enough/realistic? 
 

5. How do service users/the public/partners view 
the performance of the service? 

 
6. Have there been any recent audit and 

inspections? What were the findings? 
 

7. How does the service contribute to the 
achievement of corporate objectives?   

 
8. Is improvement/decline in performance linked to 

an increase/reduction in resource?  What 
capacity is there to improve?   

Scrutinising Policy 
 

1. Who does the policy affect ~ directly and 
indirectly?  Who will benefit most/least?   
 

2. What is the view of service 
users/stakeholders?  Do they believe it will 
achieve the desired outcome? 

 
3. What is the view of the community as a whole 

- the ‘taxpayer’ perspective? 
 

4. What methods were used to consult with 
stakeholders?  Did the process enable all 
those with a stake to have their say? 

 
5. What practice and options have been 

considered in developing/reviewing this policy? 
What evidence is there to inform what works? 

 
6. Does this policy align to our corporate 

objectives, as defined in our corporate plan? 
 

7. Have all relevant sustainable development, 
equalities and safeguarding implications been 
taken into consideration?  For example, what 
are the procedures that need to be in place to 
protect children? 

 
8. How much will this cost to implement and what 

funding source has been identified? 
 

9. How will performance of the policy be 
measured and the impact evaluated.  

Questions for the Committee to conclude… 

Do we have the necessary information to form conclusions/
[...]
r identifies a 

differentiation between services and support for children and families needing early 

intervention and those needing intensive intervention. This is based in particular on the 

research evidence which is clear that these different forms of intervention require very 

different levels of support and skill on the part of those undertaking assessment, care and 

support:  

 
 

 

 

Early Help Panel  

 

3.4 A key component in this approach is the Early Help Panel (EHP). Established in January 

2017, this panel provides a single point of entry for emotional wellbeing and early 

intervention referrals, including from families, social services Early Help and Assessment 

Team, health and schools. This Panel was identified by ABUHB as a model of best 

practice and has been used as the blueprint for the rollout pan-Gwent  of Single Point of 

Access for Emotional Well-being Panels, known as SPACE-Wellbeing Panels SPACE WB. 

As the EHP in Monmouthshire was already established and well known prior to the 

creation of SPACE WB EHP has retained its title rather than changing its name. The panel 

Page 2



is co-chaired by managers in Children’s Services and Education with the co-ordination 

function being funded by health through Transformation Grant funding.  

3.5 Benefits of the EHP are that it provides a single referral point for a wide range of services 

and supports and enables complexities of referrals to be considered so that families are 

less likely to be referred to the wrong service and experience multiple refer-ons. The EHP 

works to a ‘no-bounce’ principle with a commitment to trying to ensure that families get the 

right service first time and when a further referral is required families are moved between 

services in a contained way rather than being ‘bounced’ between services. The existence 

of the EHP has reduced the number of duplicate referrals, provided a vehicle for sharing 

scarce resources and promoting services that 
[...]
e established with Engage 2 Change  

 Childcare sufficiency – annual update 

 Well-being reporting (obesity, eating disorders etc) 

 Family Support Services ~ Young People’s Mental Health Support in Schools: Chair to liaise with Chief Officer 

 Play provision 
 

Suggestions from the Chief Officer:  
 

 ADL Transformation ~ new legislation and practice early next year. Regional leads to provide and input. Readiness assessments 

 Inclusion in schools (primary and secondary), Behaviour policy. CAMS support ~ early presentation.  

 Risk areas, financial position and budgetary pressures, Schools Finance Forum work  

 2 years’ delivery plan for Children’s Services ~ understanding good practice and the significant drivers on schools and social services 

 Chief Officer Annual Reports and Corporate Parenting 
 

Audit Wales National Reporting: 
 

- Curriculum Reform thematic review ~ Regional consortia and local authority support for curriculum reform ~ anticipated publication February 2022 
 

 

P
age 64



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote 
Attendance on Thursday, 20th January, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Councillors in attendance Officers in attendance 

County Councillor T.Thomas (Chair) 
County Councillor L. Brown  (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors:  C.Edwards, M.Groucutt, 
D. Jones, M.Lane, M. Powell and J.Watkins 
 
 

Will McLean, Chief Officer for Children and Young 
People 

Nikki Wellington, Finance Manager 
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Ed Pryce, Challenge Adviser, Interim Service 
Strategic and Policy Lead 
Geraint Willington, Director, Resources, Business 
and Governance 

  
Apologies: None 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
No public submissions were received. 

 
3. EAS Business Plan  

 
Ed Pryce presented the report and answered the members’ questions. 

 

Challenge: 

In the Spring, the Standing Advisory Councils for Religious Education are expected to agree 

syllabi to start in September 2022. Our SACRE meeting is scheduled for 9th March – do we 

need another meeting in February? What’s happened with the publication of the guidance – this 

was expected in January? 

We facilitate SACRE, on behalf of its members. I will pass on your concerns about the 9th March 

meeting to my colleague, James Kent, and ask him to respond to you and the other members 

directly. 

 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you for this comprehensive report and presentation. It has been particularly helpful to 

hear about strategic plans and regional partnerships, and the more high-level discussion. It is 

good to hear that it is a self-improving system, and for there to be cross-fertilisation from other 

authorities. Schools will especially appreciate the support of a school improvement partner 

Public Document Pack

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

 

following the very difficult circumstances wrought by the pandemic. ‘Agile, timely and 

responsive’ actions will help schools. The committee is happy with the report and EAS’s plan. 

 
4. Additional Learning Needs Funding Formula for schools   

 
Nicola Wellington presented the report and answered the members’ questions. 

 

Challenge: 

Could there be a further explanation of the difference between the two models? Which will be 

the better option? 

The two models are very similar in what they propose. If we were to go for funding with a higher 

amount on pupil numbers, then schools with larger pupil numbers would gain more, whereas if 

we were to go for the 70% funding then they would have slightly less. The working group didn’t 

have a preference with these models but felt that both should be put out for schools to consider, 

and are committed to the principles of pupil numbers and additional learning needs, rather than 

any other driver for the f
[...]
have been discussed and 

the scenario of the new 3-19 school has been considered. This will be a fairer system and allow 

schools to plan effectively. The committee is happy for the consultation to proceed and go to the 

Cabinet report. 

 
5. Children and Young People Select Forward Work Programme  

 
Note the 2pm start for the Special meeting on 31st January. The 3rd March date will remain in 

place.  

 
6. Cabinet and Council Work Planner  

 
7. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record, moved by Councillor Groucott 

and seconded by Councillor Powell. 

 
8. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting  

 

 Special Meeting – 31st January 2022 at 2.00pm 

 Next Meeting – 3rd March 2022 at 10.00am 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.52 am  
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote 
Attendance on Monday, 31st January, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Councillors in attendance Officers in attendance 

County Councillor T.Thomas (Chair) 
County Councillor  L. Brown (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: L.Brown, C.Edwards, 
M. Powell, J.Watkins and P. Murphy 
Also in attendance:  County Councillor P. Murphy, 
Cabinet Member for Resources   

Will McLean, Chief Officer for Children and Young 
People 

Jane Rodgers, Chief Officer for Social Care, 
Safeguarding and Health 
Peter Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer, Resources 
Nikki Wellington, Finance Manager 
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Tyrone Stokes, Accountant 
Jonathan Davies, Acting Assistant Head of Finance 
Chesney Chick, Service Manager - Youth Offending 
Service 

  
Apologies: County Councillors M.Groucutt, D. Jones and M.Lane 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Budget Scrutiny: Scrutiny of the budget proposals for 2022/23.  

 
Cabinet Member Phil Murphy delivered the presentation with Nicola Wellington. Councillor 

Murphy, Will McLean, Tyrone Stokes and Jane Rodgers answered the members’ questions. 

Challenge: 

Schools continue to receive grant funding at year end – could this committee have a report of 

what schools have spent these funds on, and the effect of that expenditure? 

There has been a considerable amount of grant funding to schools in recent years, and 

throughout the pandemic there have been significant funding streams such as the ‘Recruit, 

Recover, Raise Standards’ initiative. That is to support learners and help them to catch up and 

close the gap that potentially widened during the pandemic. We work closely with our 

colleagues in the Education Achievement Service to understand the impact of that expenditure 

– it would be a very good report to bring to this committee, yes.  

With school balances higher than in previous years, how will MCC ensure there is an 

appropriate balance between schools and other local authority expenditure, going forward?  

As we’ve gone through the year the authority has faced significant pressures in our ALN budget, 

which has been difficult for us to manage; in particular, the costs of children remaining in county. 

It’s appropriate for us to work with the schools in a mature way to understand where the needs 

Public Document Pack

Page 69



 

 

are – a great example of us doing that is the work that Nicola Wellington’s been leading on 

revising the delegation methodology for additional needs funding. We hope to see more work 

like this in the future. Schools will probably see an uplift again in balances at the end of this 

year, which is likely to be inflated by year-end grants. Some of those will have specific spending 

criteria (and will therefore figure in the report requested in the first question), while others will go 

directly to the bottom line. 

It’
[...]
igh costs – more 1-to-1 bespoke placements required. The £1.3m pressures 

broaden into 4 phases: looking to address the budgetary pressure for those children requiring 

high-cost bespoke placements (these tend to be out of county), stabilise our workforce, 

recognise the pressures that the court exhibits on us, and rewarding the pay structure to our 

kinship carers following some legal cases in other local authorities. We can give assurance that 

we are not looking to change the way that we practise. Our mandate is still early help and 

prevention right across the system, and we recognise that that’s the way for us to build long-

term sustainable and resilient families. 

Regarding the Welsh Government settlement, are we being singled out because we’re 

Monmouthshire, or is there a specific set of criteria? 

No, it isn’t because we’re Monmouthshire. There are 50+ criteria such as the mix of housing, the 

type of roads that we have, areas of deprivation, etc. These criteria shift all the time. This year, 

the balance shifted so that we were the best funded, rather than the worst, but there is no 

guarantee that that will happen again. So, the settlement is determined by the way that the 

formulas move. 

Page 70



 

 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you to the Cabinet Member and officers. Many areas have been clarified for the 

committee. We have been reassured about ensuring balance regarding schools, which have 

had increased budgets but during a period of enormous difficulties. It’s important to remember 

that children who have particularly suffered during the pandemic are generally those from more 

deprived backgrounds. The ALN pressures in the county are quite large. The new ALN formula 

should make for better funding and organisation. Chepstow is a major concern, particularly for 

residents there. The LAC pressure is always an area of concern – that budget has to be 

protected and is more unpredictable than those in other areas of CYP. The officers’ comments 

about this area are very reassuring. We are glad to hear that Monmouthshire is not being 

treated any differently than other authorities by Welsh Government, and it is good to see that 

pay will be dealt with centrally. 

The committee is happy with the budget proposals brought before us today. 

 
3. Youth Offending Service  

 
Chesney Chick delivered the presentation and answered the members’ questions.  

Challenge: 

How soon do you become aware of potential offenders? 

We are a preventative service. There was a shift prior to my joining the team from dealing with 

people in custodial settings to dealing with people in the community, in a preventative way. We 

work very closely with our colleagues in children’s services, education and other partner 

agencies to identify those who might have trigger points – whether they are ACEs or otherwise 

– that indicate that they might come to our attention. Then, we look at services in collaboration 

with partners such as the Youth Service, to develop resources within a particular area, if certain 

issues are starting to arise. If it’s on an individual basis we would look at whether there is an in-

house service which could meet that need. 

As an example, during the lockdown an increase in domestic violence (child on primary carer) 

was identified. The information and data available from Monmouthshire and Torfaen children’s 

services didn’t indicate that that was a problem for us, but realised that they might not have 

been true figures, given that schools weren’t in. We created 2 posts sitting within children’s 

services that would help with the process, helping to identify potential cases and try to catch 

them preventatively. 

While in lockdown, did online bullying and influencing rise, and were you able to do anything 

about it? 

There was no data to suggest that there had been an increase but, anecdotally, some stories 

came through that there was potential for a rise. But nothing 
[...]
r provision. Housing is on that panel, along with Careers Wales, Health, a drugs worker from 

Engage, and others, to ensure the ongoing package of support in the community is at the right 

level. We have good working relationships with Housing. 

The local authority has a housing responsibility but not necessarily a security or health 

responsibility with regard to misuse of drugs and complex problems of this nature. They are 

finding problems in relation to the support available for those extra needs that Registered Social 

Landlords aren’t able to provide? 

Yes. From our perspective, it’s vitally important that through the assessment process, we 

identify the child’s core need – this can often be masked by other things. Historically, we might 

have worked on a drug problem that is really an emotional wellbeing/mental health issue. We try 

to ensure that this is addressed when the package of support is put together. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you for this report. The committee is clearer on how Covid has affected the service – it 

has been a difficult period for everyone, but particularly for some young people who are in 

difficult circumstances. It has been useful to hear about the support that families have had 

during the lockdown. We have discussed prevention, which is key, as we don’t want children 

who come into the service’s remit moving on to crime as teenagers and young adults. It is 

heartening to hear about the support that is given. 

 
4. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting: 3rd March 2022 at 10.00am  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm  
 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 Family Support Services
	5 Budget Monitoring
	20220303 CYP Select - Revenue Capital outturn forecast month 9 - Appendix 2 - Service variance analysis v2
	20220303 CYP Select - Revenue Capital outturn forecast month 9 - Appendix 3 - Overall Revenue Budget Savings Matrix 2021-22
	20220303 CYP Select - Revenue Capital outturn forecast month 9 - Appendix 5 - CYP select comment

	6 Children and Young People Select Committee Forward Work Programme
	7 To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings:
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 31/01/2022 Children and Young People Select Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes
Meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote
Attendance on Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 at 10.00 am
Councillors in attendance

Officers in attendance

County Councillor L. Brown (Vice Chairman)

Will McLean, Chief Officer for Children and Young
People
Nikki Wellington, Finance Manager
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer
Tyrone Stokes, Accountant

County Councillors: L.Brown, C.Edwards,
M.Groucutt, D. Jones, M.Lane, M. Powell and
J.Watkins

Apologies: County Councillor T.Thomas

1. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
2. Public Open Forum.
No public submissions were received.
3. Family Support Services
Charlotte Drury delivered the presentation and answered the members’ questions with
additional comments from Tyrone Stokes.
Challenge:
What involvement was there with debt referral, so that families are managing their budgets?
This is one of the real values of the helpline that we set up – the worker is trained to give basic
welfare rights advice. Welsh Government did this work in 2020/21, in which they offered training
opportunities to help upskill people who might be in a position to offer advice. We also have
very good links between the Early Help panel and the Housing Intervention panel; the latter has
lots of opportunities for people to seek advice concerning welfare rights, benefits advice, income
maximisation, debt management and debt advice. We have a worker sitting on both of those
panels to ensure that we are joining up in the right way and that people are getting the right
support.
There is a concern about children who haven’t connected with working online, who are still at
home now. Are there ways of encouraging them to come to school?
Because education is so important, all of the different services are picking up supporting
children back into education and supporting their access to learning. There is an underpinning
theme of social pedagogy across the landscape. Almost all of the children whom ACT works
with improve their educational attendance. In terms of specific things, a big piece of work is

taking place between the educational psychologists and school risk counselling to look at
emotion-based school avoidance – in fact, most school avoidance is rooted in emotional
wellbeing i.e. children not being happy in school. I also sit on the management committee of
Monmouthshire’s Pupil Referral Service, which helps me to make useful connections. Improving
children’s learning and learning outcomes has to be at the heart of everything we do, but it is
not a quick fix. In Monmouthshire, the difference between children from more and less affluent
communities is more visible than in other authorities, and we know that this affects their
emotional wellbeing.
Have the referrals been particularly because families are confined to one house?
To the degree to which that was a factor, we are largely through that now, as children are back
in school, and adults are back at work. Space is always an issue: having access to the outside,
green space, etc. is always important to people’s wellbeing so the answer is both yes and no.
It is excellent to see that we are doing a lot of work on intervention.
We can never do enough. The direction of travel, in the sense of taking a preventative
approach, is now unrecognisable compared with 7 or 8 years ago. The local authority taking
children into care should always be the last resort. If we can do more ‘downstream’ work to
ensure that, then that is the direction in which we will continue. And we also need to ensure that
we are making best use of our resources: if we are to even scratch the surface of demand, we
need to reach into our communities to grow the resource and resilience there. Our next focus
will be on how we do that.
Regarding the neurodevelopmental panel, parents feel that if they don’t get through that panel
and passed on to an eye scan referral, they feel dropped. What can we do to support those who
don’t get a referral to get their children diagnosed?
If parents aren’t accepted there, then they automatically come to the Early Help panel. So, they
aren’t dropped, but it might feel that way was they aren’t getting the answer that they want. The
EH panel tries to look at the child’s needs, the family’s needs and what is available, which might
include support to go back into the eye scan process.
Concerning poverty: after 2 years of Covid, and now with a cost-of-living crisis, does the service
have the flexibility to respond to future, unexpected, changes?
Monmouthshire has always been good at pivoting quickly. When we went into Covid, our
school-based counselling service was already exploring a digital platform, so that happened
almost immediately. We set up an advice line that went live before the end of March 2020. We
offered virtual engagement, which works really well for some children, so we are keeping that
and other developments that add value as part of a blended approach. We are also worried
about what the future will bring for our more vulnerable families; the best that we can do is to
have the right lines of communication and advocate for the families with whom we work as best
we can. I have met with the MCC team that deals with poverty; it is a matter of joining up
services and the community-based work that is taking place, so that each aspect can add value
to the other.
How does the service work with other areas of the service provided by MCC, under CYP?
There is a range of place where liaison between the services occurs. The Early Help panel is a
key one. Someone gets a seat at the panel if they can take a referral away and do something
useful with it. We also work very closely with the school-based multi-agency meetings, and
there is a link between those and the EH panel, which is very valuable, as the schools will look

at the needs of individual pupils and we then link in to the EH panel where a range of services
are available. Another ongoing piece of work, which sits in CYP, is the early years
Transformation Pioneer work. This involves setting up community-based hubs that will enable
every child aged 0-7 to have a professional who is interested in them. It is a multi-disciplinary
approach that concerns supporting family resilience, child welfare and child development at a
very early stage. We are excited about the opportunities that it will bring.
Are you working as hard with specialist school governors as with professionals, or is there more
that you could do?
We can always do more. I am more than happy to have a conversation about this to explore
ideas. As mentioned earlier, my next focus will be on how to work more closely with communitybased activity and how to develop the resource in that way. Partnership working isn’t about
having everyone around the same table but having the right people around the right tables, and
having the right lines of communication between those tables. I am always open to hearing of
something we missed or of another connection that we could make.
Children didn’t get the same pastoral support during Covid. How are schools making up for that
gap?
Pastoral care is a central pillar for all of our schools in Monmouthshire, but I can’t speak about
this specifically. I know from the multi-agency meetings that take place in most of the secondary
schools that pastoral care of pupils is paramount. The Early Help panel in particular covers all of
the different services (e.g. shift, Primary Care Mental Health, etc.) that promote emotional
wellbeing.
Concerning the gap in listening and support for pupils, is there capacity to increase the
volunteer base?
We have quite a few volunteers across our system. We offer student placements and are
working with colleges. We have counselling, social work and youth work students volunteering
with us, as well as some parent volunteers. Some parents who had received the service are
now working in it, in paid employment. We have a good track record across early help services
to bring people in and expand, but there is more potential there – in order to scratch the surface
of demand we need to look at how we grow capacity using volunteers and placements. Proper
training and support are important: once brought in, they need to be in a structure in which they
can be provided with support and key contacts.
Chair’s Summary:
Thank you for this report and the excellent work done by the team, particularly setting up the
Early Help panel – the early help approach is the best one. Councillor Watkins also wished to
commend the Achieve Change Together team, whose outcomes have been excellent.
4. Budget Monitoring
Tyrone Stokes and Nicola Wellington presented the report and answered the members’
questions.
Challenge:
Are most of the grants Covid-based or for particular aspects? What are the time limits on them
being spent?

There are grants for specific items not related to Covid. For example, the Additional Learning
Needs grant of £184k, which is there for the new additional learning needs act, which is coming
in, and the Revenue Maintenance grant, £1.1m, which we have had for a number of years. That
grant will be spent this year; in fact, it has been spent, to offset existing school expenditures.
We have agreed with Welsh Government that a number of the other grants can be rolled into
the next financial year, which will allow schools to plan and make proper provision for them.
Although the report shows a favourable financial position, one-off grants have masked the real
pressures moving forward. So, there is still a £1.3m pressure for the children’s element in social
care. The new numbers that come in are those who require high-cost support. The grants are
very welcome, but we still go into next year with a challenge.
In terms of pressures on social care, is that due to children who are in care – the numbers or the
complexity of their needs increasing?
Not necessarily. The main pressure is the looked-after population that we serve. But we are also
trying to get finances where we have exhausted all of the opportunities to make use of the
scarce resources that we have – we are trying to bolster and have preventative support
downstream, as mentioned in the previous item, as the last resort is to bring someone into care.
It’s a case of trying to supplement the preventative approach that we have.
When going for innovative approaches, you are looking for the appropriate grants to supplement
that work?
Yes, and there’s a question of legacy, as when the grants are retracted we can’t ‘turn off the tap’
– we are left trying to carry on that work, otherwise it is lost.
Chair’s Summary:
Thank you for the report. It is good to see that the school balances are improving. Thank you to
the staff for their hard work in a very difficult area.
5. Children and Young People Select Committee Forward Work Programme
Given political considerations during the pre-election period, ALN should be considered by the
next administration – therefore, the next meeting will cover the Myst Project only. Following the
next meeting, the new committee (post-election) will decide the work programme.
6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings:


20th January 2022



31st January 2022 (Special)

The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record, proposed by Councillor Powell
and seconded by Councillor Groucott.
7. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 7th April 2022 at 10.00am

The meeting ended at 11.15 am

